29 September 2022. The directors take full responsibility for the preparation of these condensed reviewed
consolidated financial statements.

1.2	Changes in accounting policies
The Group has adopted all the new, revised and amended accounting standards which were effective for
the Group from 1 July 2021. None of the adoptions had a significant impact on the results of the Group.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

24    GPI LIMITED NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 2022

2.	 RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR COMPARATIVES
During the current year the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive income was restated to bring
it in line with a Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive income by function as this was previously
erroneously shown as a blend of function and nature. The changes to the prior year Statement of Profit/(loss)
and other Comprehensive Income resulting from the restatement are shown below. During the year the entity
accounted for BKSA, GFMP and Mac Brothers as discontinued operations (refer Note 7) and the restatement have
also been shown below.

Previously
stated

2021
R’000

Function
adjustment

R’000

Discontinued
operations

R’000
Restated

Total

Revenue  1 675 828 –  (1 674 816)  1 012
Cost of Sales  (934 433) –  934 433 –

Gross profit  741 395 –  (740 383)  1 012
Operating costs  (683 785)  (111 334)  748 498  (46 621)

Profit/(loss) from operations  57 610  (111 334)  8 115  (45 609)
Profit from equity-accounted investments  73 253 – –  73 253
Expected credit losses  (742) –  742  –
Profit on sale of investment property  2 289 (2 289) – –
Impairment of assets  (4 557) 4 557 – –
Depreciation  (103 832)  103 832 – –
Amortisation  (5 234)  5 234 – –

Profit before finance costs and taxation  18 787 –  8 857  27 644
Finance income  3 794 –  (867)  2 927
Finance costs  (62 031) –  43 779  (18 252)

(Loss)/profit before taxation  (39 450) –  51 769  12 319
Taxation  8 825  –  (7 382)  1 443

(Loss)/profit for the period from continuing operations  (30 625)  –   44 387  13 762

The change to the presentation of the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income to a functional
presentation had no impact on headline earnings per share or earnings per share.

GPI LIMITED NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 2022    25

3.	 SEGMENT ANALYSIS
The chief decision-makers are considered to be the members of the GPI Executive Committee, who review the
Group’s internal reporting firstly by industry and secondly by significant business unit. The chief decision makers do
not review the Group’s performance by geographical sector and therefore no such disclosure has been made.